estimation and the selling price of fuel briquettes, bio-char and electricity. For the purpose of
the sensitivity analysis, each of these variables were varied –10% and +25% from the base
case scenario while the others were kept constant and the effect of these variations on the
projected IRR and NPV were plotted in Figure 5-5 to Figure 5-8 below.

R -150 000

R -100 000

R -50 000

R 0

R 50 000

R 100 000

R 150 000

R 200 000

R 250 000

0 20 000 40 000 60 000 80 000 100 000

N
PV

 [R
'0

00
]

Plant Capacity [ton/yr]

NPV for the Proposed Plants at a 10% Discount Rate

Comb - HT

Comb - O/V

Pyr - HT

Pyr - O/V

Gas - HT

Gas - O/V

Briq - HT

Briq - O/V

Agricultural Residue as a Renewable Energy Resource
J.G. Potgieter

56

Figure 5-5: IRR sensitivity analysis of the briquetting plant

Figure 5-6: NPV sensitivity analysis of the briquetting plant

It can be seen from Figure 5-5 and Figure 5-6 that the financial viability of the briquetting
plant is most sensitive to variations in the briquette selling price. Other than the sensitivity to
revenue, the operating and maintenance cost of a briquetting plant is also one of the major
expenses as reflected in the sensitivity results.

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

IR
R

[%
]

Variation [%]

Briquetting Plant Sensitivity Analysis - IRR

Capital Cost

Material Cost

Transport Cost

O&M Cost

Briquette Price

R -20 000

R -10 000

R 0

R 10 000

R 20 000

R 30 000

R 40 000

R 50 000

R 60 000

-10.0% -5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0%

N
PV

 [R
'0

00
]

Variation [%]

Briquetting Plant Sensitivity Analysis - NPV

Capital Cost

Material Cost

Transport Cost

O&M Cost

Briquette Price

Agricultural Residue as a Renewable Energy Resource
J.G. Potgieter

57

Figure 5-7: IRR sensitivity analysis of the pyrolysis plant

Figure 5-8: NPV sensitivity analysis of the pyrolysis plant

From Figure 5-7 and Figure 5-8 it can be seen that the projected IRR and NPV is most
sensitive to variations in the electricity selling price while the other variables poses a much
smaller risk.

The sensitivity analysis gives an indication of the model’s sensitivity to the change in a
single variable at a time. To evaluate the risk associated with variances in all of the
variables from the base case scenario, a Monte Carlo simulation were done on the two
models to predict the probability of achieving a certain IRR or realising the base case NPV.
The Monte Carlo simulations were based on the assumption that the probability of the
variance of each variable identified above is distributed evenly over a certain confidence
range. A confidence range of –10% to +25% from the base case were used for all of the

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

30.0%

-10.0% -5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0%

IR
R

[%
]

Variation [%]

Pyrolysis Plant Sensitivity Analysis - IRR

Capital Cost Material Cost Transport Cost
O&M Cost Electricity Price Bio-char Price

R 0

R 100 000

R 200 000

R 300 000

R 400 000

R 500 000

R 600 000

-10.0% -5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0%

N
PV

 [R
'0

00
]

Variation [%]

Pyrolysis Plant Sensitivity Analysis - NPV

Capital Cost Material Cost Transport Cost
O&M Cost Electricity Price Bio-char Price

Agricultural Residue as a Renewable Energy Resource
J.G. Potgieter

58

variables. The simulation was done on a sample of 25 000 random combinations and the
results for IRR and NPV for the briquetting plant and pyrolysis plant is shown in Figure 5-9
to Figure 5-12 below.

Figure 5-9: IRR histogram from a Monte Carlo simulation on the briquetting plant

The high spike on the left of Figure 5-9 include the number of combinations where the IRR